
 

 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 26 June 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Royal College of 

Occupational Therapists and the Chartered Society of 

Physiotherapy 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Dai Davies, Policy Officer Wales, Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Adam Morgan, Senior Negotiating Officer- Wales and West Midlands, 

Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

 

 

Research brief 

 

Paper 1: Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

Paper 2: Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Paper 3: Allied Health Professionals 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.45)   

4 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(10.45-11.00)   

5 Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its 

management, on health and social care in Wales: consideration of 

draft report 

(11.00-12.00) (Pages 25 - 109)  

Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-19-20 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

 

 

 

 
 

Context: 
 

Access to rehabilitation will be critical for those worst affected by COVID-19 in Wales. This will not 

only include people who have had the virus, bu
[...]
l setting) in COVID-19 survivors (version April 3, 2020). 

COVID-19 and Rehabilitation. [Report on Blog post]. 03 April 2020. Available at: 

https://www.ersnet.org/covid-19-blog/covid-19-and-rehabilitation 
 

Detsky ME, Harhay MO, Bayard DF, Delman AM, Buehler AE, Kent SA, Ciuffetelli IV, Cooney E, 

Gabler NB, Ratcliffe SJ, Mikkelsen ME,Halpern SD, (2017) Discriminative Accuracy of Physician 

and Nurse Predictions for Survival and Functional Outcomes 6 Months After an ICU Admission 

Available at: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5710341/ 

Stam HJ, Stucki G, Bickenbach J (2020) Covid-19 and post intensive care syndrome: a call for 

action. [Online]. Journal of Rehabilitation Medicine, 52(4). Available at: 

https://www.medicaljournals.se/jrm/content/abstract/10.2340/16501977-2677 

All accessed on 24.04.20. 

Pack Page 14

http://www.cot.org.uk/
https://www.ersnet.org/covid-19-blog/covid-19-and-rehabilitation
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5710341/
https://www.medicaljournals.se/jrm/content/abstract/10.2340/16501977-2677


1 

CSP Wales Office 
1 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9SD 
029 2038 2429 
www.csp.org.uk 

Date 14/05/20 

Dear Members of the Senedd, 

Re: Health, Social Care and Sport Committee, Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
and its management, on health and social care in Wales 

Introduction 

The CSP welcomes this opportunity to offer its view on the current Covid-19 response and future 

impact of Covid on services. Physiotherapists have played a key role in responding to the virus 

including, working in intensive care, working in the community to prevent hospital admissions, and 

undertaking rehabilitation of patients who are recovering from Covid-19.  Our submission to this 

inquiry contains comments on the response to the virus so far, and our views on the future 

response required from the NHS. 

Comments from the CSP 

Overview 

Physiotherapists have been working across many settings in the NHS
[...]
 (e) by Rhun ap Iorwerth AS, the Minister stated:  

Pack Page 17



 
 

“We anticipate increasing demand for rehabilitation from people recovering from coronavirus. We 

are preparing to meet this and the needs of others who are recovering from other conditions and 

have other rehabilitation needs. 

I have announced an extra £10m to support people recovering from coronavirus, including 

enhanced home care packages for people dealing with the physical and mental health effects of 

lockdown.” 

We welcome this funding as a beginning of a wider change to the way services are delivered, in 

line with a Healthier Wales strategy.  However, as the Minister states, we anticipate increasing 

demand going forward and believe an assessment and planning of the resources needed on a 

national scale will be beneficial. We do pose the question: How could this funding fit into a wider 

strategic funding programme for physiotherapy and rehabilitation services? 

 

Concluding remarks 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide the CSP’s view on the current situation, and the 

opportunity to highlight rehabilitation as a vital part of the NHS response. Our view is that a 

strategy or plan is needed to deliver the Right to Rehab that patients deserve across Wales. We 

would welcome the opportunity to provide oral evidence if requested. 

 

About the CSP and Physiotherapy 

 

The Chartered Society of Physiotherapy is the professional, educational and trade union body for 

the UK’s 59,000 chartered physiotherapists, physiotherapy students and support workers.  The 

CSP represents 2,400 members in Wales. 

 

Physiotherapists use manual therapy, therapeutic exercise and rehabilitative approaches to 

restore, maintain and improve movement and activity.  Physiotherapists and their teams work 

with a wide range of population groups (including children, those of working age and older 

people); across sectors; and in hospital, community, and workplace settings.  Physiothera
[...]
ces are not made available and rehab not prioritised, there may be 

negative consequences for the physical and mental health of people with needs resulting from 

Covid itself, or non Covid reasons, which in turn may result in greater costs to the public purse.  

Conclusion  

For more information on this submission, please contact  Policy and Public Affairs  

officer for the CSP,   

  

Pack Page 24



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Royal College of Occupational Therapists and the Chartered Society of Physiotherapy
	Paper 1:  Royal College of Occupational Therapists
	Paper 2: Chartered Society of Physiotherapy
	Paper 3: Allied Health Professionals

	5 Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its management, on health and social care in Wales: consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Friday, 26 June 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6358 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Angela Burns MS 

Lynne Neagle MS 

David Rees MS 

Witnesses: 
Dai Davies, Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Adam Morgan, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Royal College of Occupational 

Therapists and the Chartered Society of Physiotherapy  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

Occupational Therapists and the Chartered Society of Physiotherapy. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

today’s meeting. 

4 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5 Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its 

management, on health and social care in Wales: consideration of 

draft report  

5.1 The Committee agreed the draft report subject to some revisions to be circulated 

and agreed via email. 


